

No. 21-898

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BLAKE CONYERS AND KEVIN FLINT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CELIA MEZA  
Corporation Counsel  
of the City of Chicago  
MYRIAM ZRECHNY KASPER\*  
Deputy Corporation Counsel  
SUZANNE M. LOOSE  
Chief Assistant  
Corporation Counsel  
ELLEN W. MCLAUGHLIN  
Assistant Corporation Counsel  
2 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 580  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 744-3564/742-5147  
myriam.kasper@cityofchicago.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

---



**COUNTERSTATEMENT  
OF QUESTION PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT .....	1
<i>The Disposal of Petitioners’ Unclaimed Property</i> .....	1
<i>The District Court Proceedings</i> .....	1
<i>The Court of Appeals’ Ruling</i> .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	6
I. PETITIONERS IDENTIFY NO CONFLICT WARRANTING REVIEW ON THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	7
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING THE ISSUE PETITIONERS PRESENT .....	17
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED SETTLED LAW TO REJECT PETITIONERS’ CLAIM .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960) .....	18
<i>Alexandre v. Cortes</i> , 140 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Ali v. Ramsdell</i> , 423 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Byrd v. Stewart</i> , 811 F.2d 554 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	16, 17
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of the City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	19
<i>Case v. Eslinger</i> , 555 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

<i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999) .....	21
<i>Decker v. Hillsborough County Attorney’s Office</i> , 845 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>Denault v. Ahern</i> , 857 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>DiCesare v. Stuart</i> , 12 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Fox v. Van Oosterum</i> , 176 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Freeman v. City of Dallas</i> , 242 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Gilmore v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 837 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	16
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983) .....	5, 19
<i>Johnson v. Quander</i> , 440 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	7, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

<i>Kripp v. Luton</i> , 466 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Langston v. Charter Township of Redford</i> , 623 F. App'x 749 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2, 5, 8, 21
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	21
<i>Mom's Inc. v. Willman</i> , 109 F. App'x 629 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	4
<i>Mora v. City of Gaithersburg</i> , 519 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	21
<i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

<i>Revell v. Port Authority of New York, New Jersey,</i> 598 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Shaul v. Cherry Valley-Springfield Central School District,</i> 363 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Soldal v. Cook County,</i> 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	18
<i>Thompson v. Whitman,</i> 85 U.S. 457 (1873) .....	16
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. Brown,</i> 511 U.S. 117 (1994) .....	18
<i>Torres v. Madrid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021) .....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Place,</i> 462 U.S. 696 (1983) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Thomas,</i> 864 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Wagner v. Higgins,</i> 754 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

*Winters v. Board of County Commissioners*,  
4 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 10

**ORDINANCES**

Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 2-84-160(c)(1) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITES**

Maureen E. Brady, “The Lost ‘Effects’ of the Fourth  
Amendment: Giving Personal Property Due  
Protection,”  
125 YALE L. J. 946 (2016)..... 17

Laurent Sacharoff, “The Fourth Amendment  
Inventory as a Check on Digital Searches,”  
105 IOWA L. REV. 1643 (2020) ..... 17
